Governmental Grant Contract for the FY 2026 Sullivan County Litter Grant, for the purpose of 
litter pickup and litter prevention education activities; and 

WHEREAS, the grant contract is effective July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026, and provides 
funding in the total amount of Eighty-One Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($81,300.00); and 

WHEREAS, said grant is a cost-reimbursement grant, with eligible expenditures to be reimbursed 
upon submission of proper documentation in accordance with TDOT grant requirements; and 

WHEREAS, grant funds are to be used for allowable expenses including salaries, benefits, taxes,

[...]

WHEREAS, the purpose of this award is to support participation in the ICE/ERO 287(g) Program, 
including the purchase of equipment necessary for operational enforcement activities conducted by 
trained and certified officers of the Sullivan County Sheriff’s Office; and 

WHEREAS, Sullivan County has been awarded One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($145,000) from the United States Department of Homeland Security to be used for the purchase of 
one (1) up-fitted Ford F-150 vehicle and necessary equipment to support six (6) officers engaged in 
immigration enforcement activities under the 287(g) Task Force Model;

[...]

projects that strengthen communities, including initiatives that enhance disaster preparedness and 
emergency response capacity; and 

WHEREAS, Sullivan County, through the Sullivan County Health Council, desires to apply for 
funding in an amount not to exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) under the AARP 
Community Challenge Grant Program in the category of Strengthening Disaster Resilience; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed project will provide hands-on CPR training to community members, 
improving lifesaving skills that are critical during emergencies and disaster events;

[...]

agencies with the modernization of existing traffic signal equipment and operations located on state 
routes; and 

WHEREAS, the TSMP is a one hundred percent (100%) state-funded program requiring no local 
matching funds, with individual project awards capped at up to One Hundred Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($125,000); and 

WHEREAS, Sullivan County is an eligible applicant under the TSMP program and has prepared 
and submitted a 2025 TSMP grant application for a traffic signal modernization project located at 
State Route Highway 390 at Egypt Road, Tennessee; and

[...]

Department of Transportation’s Traffic Signal Modernization Program (TSMP) for the traffic signal 
modernization project at State Route Highway 390 at Egypt Road. 

2. The Sullivan County Commission hereby accepts any TSMP grant funds awarded, in an amount 
not to exceed One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($125,000), to be used solely for 
eligible project costs approved by TDOT. 

3. Said funds shall be appropriated to the Sullivan County Highway Department for project 
coordination, compliance, and ongoing maintenance responsibilities in accordance with TSMP